

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2022 4:12 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100769-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRIS QUINN, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

and

EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MARY ANN WARREN,
MELIESA TIGARD, KRISTEN CAMERON, NICK
PITSILIONIS, CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE, AND DR.
KATHERINE BAIRD**

SMITH & LOWNEY, PLLC
Claire E. Tonry, WSBA No. 44497
2317 E. John St.
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883
*Attorney for Mary Ann Warren,
Melisa Tigard, Kristen Cameron,
Nick Pitsilionis, Children's Alliance,
and Dr. Katherine Baird*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	3
A. Mary Ann Warren.....	3
B. Meliesa Tigard.....	5
C. Kristen Cameron.....	7
D. Nick Pitsilionis	9
E. Children’s Alliance.....	11
F. Dr. Katherine Baird	13
III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	16
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Trial Court’s Decision Harms Rural Communities by Perpetuating Washington’s Regressive Tax Code and Child Care Crisis.	16
1. Washington’s regressive tax code is bad for working families and rural economies.....	17
2. The capital gains tax will boost rural economies and help rebalance the tax system so those who should pay more do.....	20
3. Exceptionally wealthy Washington residents would pay the tax, disproportionately benefiting rural communities.	22
B. Affirming Consistent Excise Tax Precedent Best Serves the Purpose of Stare Decisis.	23

1. The Court should follow its precedent holding that taxes on capital transactions are excise taxes.	23
2. Income tax precedent is inapplicable, inconsistent, and untenable.....	26
3. Applying excise tax precedent best serves the consistency goals of stare decisis.	28
VI. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S. Ct. 2097 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>Black v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 97, 406 P.2d 761 (1965).....	24
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).	30
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)...	2, 27, 28
<i>H & B Commc'ns Corp. v. Richland</i> , 79 Wn.2d 312, 484 P.2d 1141 (1971).....	25, 26
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014).....	27
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936).....	27
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952)	24, 25, 28
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 182 Wash. 625, 47 P.2d 1016 (1935)	23, 24, 28, 31
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)..	2
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	29
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	29
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014)	29
<i>Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)	passim
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934).....	27
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021)	20
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229, 97 S. Ct. 2593 (1977).....	29

STATUTES

RCW 82.87.010 21, 23
RCW 82.87.050 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Child Care Aware of Washington, *2021 State and County Data Reports*..... 17
Hugh Spitzer, *A Washington State Income Tax - Again?*, 16
Puget Sound L. Rev. 515 (Winter 1993) 1, 2
United States Department of Agriculture, *State Factsheets: Washington*, (Dec. 1, 2022)..... 19
Washington Dept. of Commerce, *State task force report recommends options to address lack of access to affordable child care* (Dec. 11, 2019) 17
Washington Economic Security Administration, *ESA-EMAPS Report #5545 using Census Bureau's American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year estimates for 2015-2019*, (Aug. 25, 2022) 19
Washington State Budget and Policy Center, *Capital gains tax opponents seek massive tax break for King County's ultra-wealthy*, (June 2022)..... 22
